

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

RALPH LISBY, as the Personal Representative of the  
Estate of ASHLYNN LISBY, deceased,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JONATHAN HENDERSON, individually and in his  
official capacity, and CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

CAROL A. DILLON  
BLEEKE DILLON CRANDALL, P.C.  
8470 Allison Pointe Blvd.  
Suite 420  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46250  
317.567.2222  
carol@bleekedilloncrandall.com

*Attorney for Respondents,  
Jonathan Henderson and City of Indianapolis*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Material facts alleged in the Lisby Estate’s Amended Complaint .....	1
B. Procedural history and dismissal of claim against Officer Henderson.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI .....	5
I. The District Court’s Exercise of Discretion in Not Converting a Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings to a Motion for Summary Judgment Does Not Present a Conflict or Profoundly Important Issue .....	5
II. The Petition for a Writ of Certiorari Raises Only a Purported Misapplication of Settled Fourteenth Amendment Law.....	8
A. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Criminal Recklessness Standard is a Settled Principle of Constitutional Law .....	8
B. The Court of Appeals Applied Settled Fourteenth Amendment Principles to the Specific Facts Alleged without Inconsistency.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 742 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Archie v. City of Racine</i> , 847 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1065 (1989).....	9, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	7, 18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) ....	7, 18
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	4
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	9, 14
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986) .....	10
<i>Estate of Stinson v. Milwaukee County</i> , No. 21-cv-1046-JPS, 2022 WL 1303279 (E.D. Wis. May 2, 2022).....	15, 17
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	9
<i>Flores v. City of South Bend</i> , 997 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	10, 12, 13, 15-17
<i>Hill v. Shobe</i> , 93 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 1996)....	9-13, 15-17
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980) .....	10
<i>Miller v. Neathery</i> , 52 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Nat'l Fidelity Life Ins. Co. v. Karaganis</i> , 811 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1987).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Palda v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 47 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	4, 9, 18
<i>Sauers v. Borough of Nesquehoning</i> , 905 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Rogers Cartage Co.</i> , 794 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 2015).....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	4-6, 8-10, 14, 15, 18
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3, 17
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....	7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) .....	5, 6
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	8
